

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREATER NEW ORLEANS FAIR HOUSING)
ACTION CENTER, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND)
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

No. 1:08-cv-1938-HHK

**DEFENDANT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|--|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | | iii |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND..... | | 3 |
| A. The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and the Community Development Block Grant Program..... | | 3 |
| B. Pub. L. Nos. 109-148, 109-234, and 110-116..... | | 7 |
| C. HUD Waivers of Community Development Block Grant Program Requirements and Louisiana’s Action Plan for Disaster Recovery Funds..... | | 8 |
| D. Louisiana’s Road Home Program and HUD’s Role in Reviewing, Approving and Monitoring the Program..... | | 9 |
| E. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... | | 15 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | | 16 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | | 19 |
| A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain Their Claims Against HUD Because They Cannot Satisfy the Redress Prong of Article III’s Standing Requirement. . | | 20 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to HUD’s Approval and Oversight of the Road Home Program is Mostly Moot..... | | 27 |
| C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity By the United States..... | | 29 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| D. | Plaintiffs Could Not Maintain Suit Under the Administrative Procedure Act, Which Provides the Only Possible Waiver of Sovereign Immunity for Their Claims. | 31 |
| 1. | The APA would not waive sovereign immunity for plaintiffs' claims because there is another adequate remedy at law. | 32 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs' claims for relief under 42 U.S.C. §§ 3608(d) and (e)(5) and 42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2) are not reviewable under the APA. | 36 |
| E. | The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim on Which Relief May Be Granted. | 40 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs' Disparate Impact Claims Against HUD Should Be Dismissed Because No Prohibited Discrimination Is Alleged. | 40 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs' Remaining Claims Against HUD Should Be Dismissed. | 43 |
| V. | CONCLUSION. | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants’ Association v. District of Columbia,
444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 41

**Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 33

**Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 20, 24

Alliance to Save Mattaponi v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 39

**Alschuler v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
686 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1982). 30

**America Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development*, 170 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 34

America Library Association v. Federal Communication Commission,
401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 17

America’s Community Bankers v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 27

**Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Bergland*, 664 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1981). 30

Ambach v. Bell, 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28

**Anderson v. City of Alpharetta*, 737 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1984). 30

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman, 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 27

**Ballistrieri v. United States*, 303 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1962)..... 30

**Beale v. Blount*, 461 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 30

Better Government Association v. Department of State, 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 18

Boyd v. Browner, 897 F. Supp. 590 (D.D.C.1995). 30

Brandon v. Pierce, 725 F.2d 555 (10th Cir. 1984). 4

**Brian v. Gugin*, 853 F. Supp. 358 (D. Idaho 1994), *aff’d*, 46 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir.1995). 30

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 27

**Burton v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission*,
23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994). 26

**Business Association of University City v. Landrieu*, 660 F.2d 867 (3d Cir. 1981). 30

**Byrd v. Smith*, 693 F. Supp. 1199 (D.D.C.1986). 30

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000). 18

**City of Houston, Texas v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 27, 28, 39

**Coker v. Sullivan*, 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 35

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Transportation Safety Administration,
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 20

**County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 19

Center for Law & Education v. Department of Education, 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 39

Darst-Webbe Tenant Association Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority,
417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005). 38

Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc., 525 U.S. 255 (1999). 18, 31

Dixson v. United States, 465 U.S. 482 (1984). 4, 6

Eastern Transport Co. v. United States, 272 U.S. 675 (1927). 29

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994). 18

Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 19

Fornaro v. James, 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 31

**Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission*, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 20, 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000). 20

Goonewardena v. New York, 475 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 33

Graham v. Federal Emergency Management Agency, 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998). 18

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001). 17

**Graoch Associate v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metropolitan Human Relations Committee*,
508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007). 41

Heckler v. Redbud Hospital District, 473 U.S. 1308 (1985). 19

**Hercules Inc. v. United States*, 516 U.S. 417 (1996). 29

**High Plains Community Development Corp. v. Schaefer*, 2007 WL 4180707 (D. Neb. 2007).... 33

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988). 35, 38, 41

Independent Petroleum Association of America v. Babbitt, 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 39

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 19

James v. United States, 970 F.2d 750 (10th Cir. 1992). 18

**Jersey Heights Neighborhood Association v. Glendening*, 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 34, 35

Jones v. Executive Office of the Preservation, 167 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2001). 17

Kansas City v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
861 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 6

**Kester v. Campbell*, 652 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1981). 30

**Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*, 410 U.S. 614 (1973). 24

Lipsman v. Secretary of the Army, 257 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2003). 17

**Lonsdale v. United States*, 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990). 30

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 17, 18, 21

M&T Mortgage Corp. v. White, 2006 WL 47467 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). 38

**Marinoff v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
892 F. Supp. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff'd*, 78 F.3d 64 (2nd Cir. 1996). 30

Martinez v. United States, 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 34

McGrath v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
722 F. Supp. 902 (D. Mass. 1989). 44

McMahon v. United States, 342 U.S. 25 (1951). 29

Mejia v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
688 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1982). 7, 22, 24

Michigan Protection & Advocacy Service, Inc. v. Babin, 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 43

**Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development*, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995). 42

NAACP v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987). 38

**Nabke v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
520 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Mich. 1981). 31

**Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004). *passim*

**Pleune v. Pierce*, 697 F. Supp. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1988). 31, 45

Population Institute v. McPherson, 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 28

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exchange Service, 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 18

**Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002). 26

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983). 29

**Sabhari v. Reno*, 197 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999). 30

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987). 35

Salazar v. Heckler, 787 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1986). 30

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996). 33

**Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 21, 24

**Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*, 339 U.S. 667 (1950). 30

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998). 17, 21

In re Swine Flu Immunization Products Liability Litigation, 880 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 16

**TTEA v. Ysleta del Surety Pueblo*, 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999). 30

**Town of Sanford v. United States*, 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998). 34

Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 32

**Turner v. Secretary of United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 31

**University Medical Center of Southern Nevada v. Shalala*, 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).. 25, 26

United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1975). 41

United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 29

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 18

**US Ecology, Inc. v. United States Department of the Interior*, 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 25

Veldheon v. United States Coast Guard, 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994). 29

**Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland*,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 32

West Virginia Health Center v. Heckler, 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 27, 28

**Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 17, 21

Washington Legal Foundation v. Alexander, 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 33

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 34

**Zhu v. Gonzales*, 2006 WL 1274767 (D.D.C. 2006). 30

**Zhu v. United States*, 2005 WL 1378914 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2779 (Dec. 30, 2005). *passim*

Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418 (June 15, 2006). *passim*

Pub. L. No. 110-116, 121 Stat. 1343 (Nov. 13, 2007)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 2, 18, 31

5 U.S.C. § 702 18, 39

5 U.S.C. § 704 31, 32, 33, 35

5 U.S.C. § 706(1), (2)(A)..... 19, 36, 37, 39

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 15, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)-(4)..... 15, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 15, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 15, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c). 40

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 2, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a). 15, 29

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a). 16, 40

42 U.S.C. § 3608(d), (e)(5)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a). passim

42 U.S.C. § 5301..... 1, 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 5302(a)(20)(A). 4

42 U.S.C. § 5304(a). passim

42 U.S.C. § 5311(b)(2). 6, 7

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c). 37

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

71 Fed. Reg. 34451 (June 14, 2006). 13, 14

71 Fed. Reg. 7666 (Feb. 13, 2006)..... 8, 9

72 Fed. Reg. 10014 (Mar. 6, 2007)..... 14

24 C.F.R. § 91.115..... 6

24 C.F.R. § 91.500..... 6
24 C.F.R. § 570.480(c)..... 4
24 C.F.R. § 570.483..... 5
24 C.F.R. § 570.485..... 5
24 C.F.R. § 570.496(b). 6, 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Conf. Rep. No. 1279, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4449. 4
S. Rep. No. 93-693, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 56, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4273..... 4
